The patrician assembly called a

meeting to discuss the matter and on 18 June 1854 the assembly
"unanimously approved on the followed conditions:

1° The patrician assembly shall provide each individual intending
to leave for Australia with capital amounting to 1200 (one thousand

two hundred) francs with 4 per cent interest payable annually.

11° Each person to receive the requested sum shall pay in advance
a proportionate interest of 4 per cent by and including December
1854.
111° During a peremptory time period of two years neither the